The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract 

with Purifies Water, Inc., without advertising for bids, for the commissioning and startup of 

stormwater filtration equipment for the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment 

Project in an amount of One Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars 

($146,480) with a fifteen percent (15%) contingency of Twenty-One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($21,972) for a total not to exceed amount of One Hundred 

Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($168,452) for a period of one (1) 

year, with option to renew for two (2) additional two-year periods, at the discretion of the 

City Manager. 

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.